At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments,
as reported to the management was as follows:

 Group Company
 Nominal amount Nominal amount
 2023 2022 2023 2022
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 569,645 473,721 1,075 1,176
Financial liabilities  (141,353) (197,155) – –
 428,292 276,566 1,075 1,176

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets – – – –
Financial liabilities  (2,965)  (3,053)  – –
 (2,965) (3,053) – –

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL. Therefore,
in respect of the fixed rate instruments, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not
affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed
on the same basis for 2022.

 Profit or loss
 100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
Group $’000 $’000

30 June 2023
Variable rate instruments (30) 30

30 June 2022
Variable rate instruments (31) 31

Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk on investments, trade and other receivables, cash and cash
equivalents, trade payables and other payables and accruals that are denominated in a currency
other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily the Singapore dollar
(“SGD”), British pounds (“GBP”), Thailand Baht (“THB”) and US Dollars (“USD”).

Phillip Brokerage Pte Ltd and its Subsidiaries
Financial statements

Year ended 30 June 2023

 FS55

The SGD-denominated trade and other receivables are held by subsidiaries whose functional